

1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 3249 as follows:

1.2 Page 3, after line 21, insert:

1.3 "(3) prioritize evidence-based services and implement services that are promising
1.4 practices or theory-based practices so that the service can be evaluated accordingly to
1.5 subdivision 5a;"

1.6 Page 3, line 22, strike "(3)" and insert "(4)"

1.7 Page 3, line 24, strike "(4)" and insert "(5)"

1.8 Page 4, after line 18, insert:

1.9 "Subd. 5a. **Evaluations.** The commissioner, in consultation with the commissioner of
1.10 management and budget, and within available appropriations, shall create and maintain an
1.11 inventory of adult mental health initiative services administered by the county boards,
1.12 identifying evidence-based services and services that are theory-based or promising practices.
1.13 The commissioner, in consultation with the commissioner of management and budget, shall
1.14 select adult mental health initiative services that are promising practices or theory-based
1.15 activities for which the commissioner of management and budget shall conduct evaluations
1.16 using experimental or quasi-experimental design. The commissioner of human services
1.17 shall encourage county boards to administer adult mental health initiative services to support
1.18 experimental or quasi-experimental evaluation and shall require county boards to collect
1.19 and report information that is needed to complete the evaluation for any adult mental health
1.20 initiative service that is selected for an evaluation. The commissioner of management and
1.21 budget, under section 15.08, may obtain additional relevant data to support the experimental
1.22 or quasi experimental evaluation studies."

1.23 Page 19, line 2, delete "\$....." and insert "\$2,400,000"

1.24 Page 19, line 6, delete "\$....." and insert "\$2,000,000"

1.25 Page 19, line 9, after "CRISIS" insert "SERVICES"

1.26 Page 19, line 10, delete everything before "general" and insert "The" and delete everything
1.27 after "fund" and insert "base"

1.28 Page 19, line 11, delete everything before the first "for"

1.29 Page 19, line 12, after "(15)" insert ", is increased by \$4,000,000 in fiscal year 2024 and
1.30 increased by \$8,000,000 in fiscal year 2025"

1.31 Page 19, line 15, delete "\$....." and insert "\$4,500,000"

2.1 Page 19, line 21, delete "\$....." and insert "\$2,750,000"

2.2 Page 20, line 3, delete "\$....." and insert "\$2,000,000"

2.3 Page 20, line 8, delete "\$....." and insert "\$1,500,000"

2.4 Page 20, line 14, delete everything before "general" and insert "(a) The" and delete
 2.5 everything after "fund" and insert "base for adult mental health initiative services under
 2.6 Minnesota Statutes, section 245.4661, is increased by \$10,325,000 in fiscal year 2025."

2.7 Page 20, delete lines 15 and 16 and insert:

2.8 "(b) \$400,000 in fiscal year 2023 is appropriated from the general fund to the
 2.9 commissioner of management and budget to create and maintain an inventory of adult
 2.10 mental health initiative services and to conduct evaluations of adult mental health initiative
 2.11 services that are promising practices or theory-based activities under Minnesota Statutes,
 2.12 section 245.4661, subdivision 5a."

2.13 Page 20, line 18, delete "\$2,000,000" and insert "\$6,000,000"

2.14 Page 20, line 20, delete everything after the period

2.15 Page 20, delete line 21

2.16 Page 20, before line 22, insert:

2.17 "Sec. 22. **APPROPRIATION; OFFICER-INVOLVED COMMUNITY-BASED CARE**
 2.18 **COORDINATION.**

2.19 \$11,000 in fiscal year 2023 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner
 2.20 of human services for medical assistance rates for officer-involved community-based care
 2.21 coordination. The general fund base for this appropriation is \$10,000 in fiscal year 2024
 2.22 and \$15,000 in fiscal year 2025.

2.23 Sec. 23. **APPROPRIATION; MENTAL HEALTH BENEFIT FOR CHILDREN IN**
 2.24 **CRISIS.**

2.25 \$500,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of human services
 2.26 for the development of a medical assistance eligible mental health benefit for children in
 2.27 crisis under section 11. This is a onetime appropriation.

2.28 Sec. 24. **APPROPRIATION; FEE-FOR-SERVICE MENTAL HEALTH RATES.**

2.29 \$19,000 in fiscal year 2023 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner
 2.30 of human services to monitor the fee-for-service mental health minimum rate under section

- 3.1 6. The general fund base for this appropriation is \$22,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$22,000
- 3.2 in fiscal year 2025."
- 3.3 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references